Ch. 87

CHAPTER 87
(House Bill 510)
AN ACT concerning
Health Occupations — Licensure of Social Workers
FOR the purpose of requiring the State Board of Social Work Examiners to notify

applicants for licensure whether the applicants have been approved to take a
certain examlnatlon Wlthln a certam time period; altering—e 2

of Social Work Exammers to estabhsh a Workgroup consmtmg of a certain

membership to examine certain issues affecting the status of the workforce and
submit a report to certain committees of the General Assembly on or before a
certain date; and generally relating to the licensure of social workers.

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,
Article — Health Occupations
Section 19-303 and19-395
Annotated Code of Maryland
(2005 Replacement Volume and 2008 Supplement)

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF
MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

Article - Health Occupations
19-303.
(a)  To apply for a license, an applicant shall:

(1) Submit an application to the Board on the form that the Board
requires; and

(2)  Pay to the Board the application fee set by the Board.
(b)  The Board shall:
(1) Review each application; and

(2)  Notify each applicant whether the applicant has been approved to
take the pertinent licensure examination within [a reasonable time frame as defined
in regulations]
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PPEICATION-TE BOARD 60 DAYS FROM THE DATE THE BOARD RECEIVED A
COMPLETED APPLICATION FROM THE APPLICANT.

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the Board of Social Work

Examiners shall establish a workgroup consisting of Board members, representatives
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of social worker associations, human service providers who employ social workers, and
other interested stakeholders, to:

(1) examine and make recommendations on the licensure statute and
the process by which licenses are issued;

(2) examine issues affecting the status of the workforce in the State,
including examination requirements, reciprocity with other states, supervision

requirements, and other relevant issues; and

3) on or before January 1, 2010, report its findings and
recommendations, in accordance with § 2-1246 of the State Government Article, to the

Senate Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee and the House
Health and Government Operations Committee.

SECTION 2- 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take
effect October 1, 2009.

Approved by the Governor, April 14, 2009.





